During mediation at the hearing the parties reached an agreement to modify Article 31.  The Fact-

finder agrees. Therefore, the Fact-finder recommends that Article 31 – Uniform Allowance 

should read as follows: 

ARTICLE 31 - UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

Section 1. 

The uniform allowance shall be One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($1,400.00) per 
bargaining unit member, per year. 

Section 2. 

If a bargaining unit member's employment is terminated for any reason except reduction in 
safety force or retirement during a calendar year for which he has received the aforesaid 
uniform allowance, then he shall reimburse the City for a percentage of the allowance he

[...]

finder agrees.  Therefore, the Fact-finder recommends that Article 37 – Shift Supervision should 

read as follows: 

ARTICLE 37 - SHIFT SUPERVISION 

Head Dispatcher. One dispatcher, who shall be designated as "Head Dispatcher" by the 
Chief, shall receive One Hundred Seven Per Cent (107%) of the rate assigned as Dispatcher I. 

The above represents all of the Findings and Recommendations made by the undersigned 
Fact-finder in this matter. 

Martin R. Fitts 
Fact-finder 
July 15, 2020 

Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that an exact copy of this Fact-finding Report was transmitted this day by email